

No. 128, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA, PLAINTIFF

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT  
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN RESPONSE TO EXCEPTIONS OF THE  
STATE OF ALASKA**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

GARY B. RANDALL  
MICHAEL W. REED  
BRUCE M. LANDON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Introduction .....   | 1    |
| Statement .....  | 3    |
| Summary of argument .....  | 5    |
| Argument:  |      |
| I. The Special Master correctly determined that the waters of the Alexander Archipelago are not historic inland waters .....   | 7    |
| A. The Special Master’s analysis .....   | 7    |
| B. The United States’ reply to Alaska’s exception .....  | 9    |
| 1. Alaska has failed to show that Russia and the United States exercised sufficient sovereign authority over the Archipelago waters to establish an historic inland waters claim ..... | 9    |
| a. <i>The Dryad, Lorient, and Chichagoff</i> incidents (1834-1836) .....   | 9    |
| b. The letter from Secretary of State Thomas F. Bayard (1886) .....  | 12   |
| c. The proceedings of the Alaska Boundary Tribunal (1903) .....  | 14   |
| d. Fisheries enforcement and the <i>Marguerite</i> Incident (1924) .....   | 16   |
| e. Post-statehood evidence (1959 to present) .....   | 18   |
| 2. Alaska cannot meet the other requirements for establishing an historic inland waters claim .....  | 20   |
| a. Continuity .....  | 20   |
| b. Foreign acquiescence .....  | 21   |
| c. Vital national interests .....  | 21   |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued:  | Page |
|---|------|
| II. The Special Master correctly determined that the waters of the Alexander Archipelago do not constitute two heretofore-unnoticed juridical bays .....          | 22   |
| A. The Special Master’s analysis .....  | 22   |
| B. The United States’ reply to Alaska’s exception .....   | 23   |
| 1. This Court’s decisions preclude Alaska’s proposed assimilations .....  | 23   |
| a. Kuiu Island—Kupreanof Island (Keku Strait) .....   | 24   |
| b. Kupreanof Island—Mitkof Island (Wrangell Narrows) .....  | 25   |
| c. Dry Island—Alaska mainland .....   | 27   |
| 2. Even if Alaska’s proposed assimilations were appropriate, Alaska’s proposed “North Bay” and “South Bay” would not qualify as juridical bays .....              | 27   |
| 3. The principles governing the recognition of juridical bays counsel strongly against Alaska’s proposed bays .....   | 29   |
| III. The Special Master correctly determined that the United States reserved and retained title to the submerged lands within Glacier Bay National Monument ..... | 30   |
| A. The Special Master’s analysis .....  | 30   |
| B. The United States’ reply to Alaska’s exception .....   | 36   |
| 1. The United States reserved the submerged lands within the exterior boundaries of Glacier Bay National Monument .....   | 37   |

| Table of Contents—Continued:   | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. Congress retained title to Glacier Bay National Monument, including its submerged lands, at the time of Alaska’s statehood .....  | 38   |
| a. The United States set apart Glacier Bay National Monument “for the protection of wildlife” .....  | 39   |
| b. Congress retained title to Glacier Bay National Monument without regard to whether the wildlife lands therein were administered by the National Park Service or the Fish and Wildlife Service ..... | 41   |
| c. Congress retained title to Glacier Bay National Monument without regard to whether the Monument’s “sole purpose” was wildlife conservation under certain federal statutes .....                     | 44   |
| Conclusion .....   | 50   |
| Appendix A .....   | 1a   |
| Appendix B .....   | 2a   |
| Appendix C .....   | 4a   |
| Appendix D .....   | 6a   |

## VI

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:  | Page                 |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Alaska v. United States:</i>   |                      |
| 530 U.S.C. 1228 (2000) .....  | 1                    |
| 531 U.S. 941 (2000) .....   | 1                    |
| 531 U.S. 1066 (2000) .....  | 1                    |
| 534 U.S. 1103 (2002) .....  | 1                    |
| 124 S. Ct. 2093 (2004) .....  | 1                    |
| <i>ICC v. Baird</i> , 194 U.S. 25 (1904) .....  | 45                   |
| <i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001) .....   | 31, 32, 49           |
| <i>Martinez v. Bally's Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 477<br>(5th Cir. 2001) .....                    | 40                   |
| <i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 12 (1929) .....   | 45                   |
| <i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 362 P.2d<br>901 (Alaska 1961) .....                      | 18                   |
| <i>Missouri House Dev. Comm'n v. Brice</i> , 919 F.2d 1306<br>(8th Cir. 1990) .....                   | 40                   |
| <i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 174 F. Supp.<br>500 (D. Alaska, Terr. 1st Div. 1959) ..... | 19                   |
| <i>Solon v. Gray Community Sch. Corp.</i> , 180 F.3d 844<br>(7th Cir. 1999) .....                     | 40                   |
| <i>Springer v. Government of Philippine Islands</i> ,<br>277 U.S. 189 (1928) .....                    | 45                   |
| <i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....   | 48                   |
| <i>United States v. Alaska:</i>   |                      |
| 422 U.S. 184 (1975) .....   | 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18 |
| 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....   | <i>passim</i>        |
| <i>United States v. California:</i>   |                      |
| 381 U.S. 139 (1965) .....   | 18, 19               |
| 436 U.S. 32 (1978) .....  | 32                   |
| <i>United States v. G. Falk &amp; Bros.</i> , 204 U.S. 143<br>(1907) .....                            | 45                   |
| <i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969) .....  | 23, 24               |
| <i>United States v. Maine</i> , 469 U.S. 504 (1985) .....   | 23, 24, 25, 29       |
| <i>United States v. Whitridge</i> , 197 U.S. 135 (1905) .....   | 45                   |

## VII

| Treaty, statutes, regulations and rule:   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, Apr. 29, 1958, [1964] 15 U.S.T. 1606, T.I.A.S. |                    |
| No. 5639 .....  | 3                  |
| Art. 4, 15 U.S.T. 1608 .....  | 29                 |
| Art. 7, 15 U.S.T. 1609 .....  | 6, 28, 4a          |
| Art. 7(6), 15 U.S.C. 1609 .....   | 6                  |
| Art. 14(3), 15 U.S.T. 1610 .....  | 11                 |
| Art. 14(4), 15 U.S.T. 1610 .....  | 11                 |
| Art. 14(5), 15 U.S.T. 1610 .....  | 11                 |
| Art. 16(1), 15 U.S.T. 1611 .....  | 11                 |
| Act of Aug. 30, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-523, 78 Stat. 701 .....  | 43                 |
| Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat.  |                    |
| 339 .....   | <i>passim</i> , 6a |
| § 6(e), 72 Stat. 340 .....  | <i>passim</i> , 6a |
| § 11(b), 72 Stat. 347 .....   | 49                 |
| Antiquities Act of 1906, 16 U.S.C. 431 .....  | 30                 |
| Quiet Title Act of 1972, 28 U.S.C. 2409(a) .....  | 3, 1a              |
| Refuge Revenue Sharing Act, 1935, ch. 261, § 401,   |                    |
| 49 Stat. 383 .....  | 43                 |
| Submerged Lands Act of 1953, 43 U.S.C. 1301   |                    |
| <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 3, 2a              |
| 43 U.S.C. 1301(b) .....   | 3                  |
| 43 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....   | 3                  |
| 43 U.S.C. 1313(a) .....   | 3, 3a              |
| 16 U.S.C. 1 .....   | 34, 35, 39, 44     |
| 16 U.S.C. 410hh-1(1) .....  | 31                 |
| 16 U.S.C. 410hh-2 .....   | 31                 |
| 16 U.S.C. 1811 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 16                 |
| 36 C.F.R.:  |                    |
| Section 1.9 (1949) .....  | 42                 |
| Section 2.8 (1939) .....  | 42                 |
| 43 C.F.R. 295.10(a) (1954) .....  | 44                 |
| Exec. Order No. 5858 (June 17, 1932) .....  | 49                 |
| Exec. Order No. 8857, 6 Fed. Reg. 4287 (1941) .....   | 48                 |
| Exec. Order No. 8979, 6 Fed. Reg. 6471 (1941) .....   | 48                 |
| Proclamation No. 1733, 43 Stat. 1988 (1925) .....   | 30                 |
| Proclamation No. 2330, 4 Fed. Reg. 1661 (1939) .....  | 31                 |

## VIII

| Regulations and rule—Continued:   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Proclamation No. 3089, 20 Fed. Reg. 2103 (1955) .....   | 31, 33 |
| Pub. Land Order No. 2214, 25 Fed. Reg. 12,598<br>(1960) .....   | 46     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....   | 35     |
| <br>Miscellaneous:  |        |
| Earl T. Crawford, <i>The Construction of Statutes</i><br>(1940) .....   | 45     |
| H.R. Rep. No. 624, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957) .....   | 42     |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1753, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964) .....   | 43     |
| Chester Lloyd Jones, <i>Statute Law Making in the<br/>United States</i> (1912) .....  | 45     |
| Francis J. McCaffrey, <i>Statutory Construction: A<br/>Statement and Exposition of the General Rules of<br/>Statutory Construction</i> (1953) ..... | 45     |
| <i>Proceedings of the Alaska Boundary Tribunal</i> , S. Doc.<br>No. 162, 58th Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1903-1904) .....                               | 14     |
| 1 John B. Moore, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1906) ....   | 13, 45 |
| 8 NOAA, <i>United States Coast Pilot</i> (1999) .....   | 26     |
| NOAA Chart 17360 (31st ed. Mar. 27, 1999) .....   | 24     |
| 2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory<br/>Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000) .....  | 45     |
| 2 John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed.<br>1999) .....  | 40     |
| S. Rep. No. 1163, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (1957) .....  | 42     |
| 4 Marjorie Whiteman, <i>International Law</i> (1965) .....  | 11     |
